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is also allocated for special problems. Any 
further guidelines and programmes would be 
reflected in the Sixth Five Year Plan which is 
under preparation. 

Statement 

Per Capita Income  
(In Rupees at current prices) 

 
Solar Energy Battery-Cells for Domestic use 

*35. PROF. RAMLAL PARIKH: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose to 
develop sDiar energy battery-cells, for 
domestic use; 

(b) if so, what will be its market 
price and by when it is likely to be 
available in the markst; and 

(c) if the answer to part (a) above 
be in the negative, what are the 
reasons there."cr? 

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI! 
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) tc (c) Government is 
engaged in a major programme for the 
development of photo-voitac modules which 
can convert solar energy to electricity. These 
modules can be coupled to battery cells which 
can store the electricity so produced. The 
battery cells can be used to power devices for 
domestic use (such as TV, radio, lights, 
watches, etc.). The present offorts are directed 
towards technical development as well as 
reduction of costs and field demonstration. 
The market availability and costs will depend 
on the economic competitiveness achieved 
through this effort. 

*36. [Transferred to the 1st August, 1980]. 

Capital punishment for rape conTiets 
*37. DR.       (SHRIMATI)       NAJMA. 

HEPTULIA: 
DR.  RAFIQ  ZAKARIA: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware of the 
general consensus regarding award of capital 
punishment for rape convicts; 

(b) whether the Law Commission has 
made any recommendations in this regard; 
and 

(c) if so, what action Government 
propose to take in the matter?. 

THE MINUTE:? OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND 
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. VEN-
KATASUBBAIAH): (a) to (c) There has been 
demand from some quarters for providing for 
capital punishment for the offence of rape. 
The Law Commission has furnished its Report 
(84th Report) on the law of rape and allied 
offences. It has made several recom-
mendations for the amendment of tho Indian 
Penal Code, the Code of Crimi- 
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nal procedure a id the Indian Evidence Act. 
The Comnission has not made any 
recommendation regarding the award of capit; 
I punishment for rape aonvicts The report oi 
the Law Com-mission is und€ r the 
consideration of Government. 

Lock  out  of  sick industrial units 

*38. SHRI MAQSOOD ALI KHAN: SHRI 
KALYAN ROY: 

Will the Mini ter of INDUSTRY be 
pleased  to  state 

(a) what is the number oi proposals for 
take-over of closed and locked out and sick in 
ustrial units pending before  Governm nt; 

(b) what are the names of those units and 
their i wners; and 

(c) what step: Government propose to 
take in regan to taking over these units?, 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI 
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) Two 
proposals for tal eover of management under 
the Indust ies (Development and Regulation) 
Act, 1951 are under consideration of the 
Government. 

lb) (i) M/s. Everest Cycles Limited, 
Gauhati (Assam)—a public limited  companj. 

(ii) M/s. Shivaj Fine Art & Litho Worfcs, 
Nagpur- -a partnership firm of the Dhanwatiy 
family of Nagpur (Maharashtra). 

(c) In case of M/s. Everest Cycles Limited, 
modalit.ss of revival of the undertaking and 
future financial arrangements are I eing 
worked out. In case of M/s. Shi/raj Fine Arts 
and Litho Works, sd\ ice of the State Gov-
ernment of Maharashtra has been sought on 
certain points. 

Ardiya Housing Project in Kuwait 

*39. SHRI PYARELAL KHANDELWAL: 
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased 
to state: 

(a) what are the terms and conditions of 
the contract worth about Rs. 250 crores 
between Engineering Projects India Limited 
and National Housing Authority of Kuwait foi 
Ardiya Housing Project in Kuwait-. 

(b) what is the expenditure incurred in the 
process of procuring this contract; 

(c) what was the amount of profit 
envisaged while procuring this contract and 
what is the amount of actual loss suffered in 
this work; and 

(d) what are the reasons for incurring the 
loss? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI 
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) to (d) A 
statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 
(a) The Ain Baghze Housing Project 

(earlier called Ardiya Housing Project) was 
secured by a Joint Venture consisting of 
Engineering Projects (India) Limited, a public 
sector undertaking, and the Pacific 
Consultants International of Japan in August, 
1976. The major terms and conditions of" the 
contract originally executed between the Joint 
Venture and the National Housing Authority 
oi Kuwait are summarised below:— 

(i) The total value of the contract was 
Rs.  230 crores approximately. 

(ii) The scope of work involved con-
struction of 3317 houses with associated 
infrastructure and public facilities; 
(iii) The Project was to be commenced on 
the 9th of September, 1976 and was 
scheduled for completion on 8th 
November, 1979 


